The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018   QAR ‘000s

12

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) The key changes to the Group's accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

 b.2 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

 The following table is reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance with IAS 39 and

the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

Financial assets

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under

IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

under IAS

39

Re

measurem

ent

Re

classifica

tion

New

carrying

amount

under

IFRS 9

Cash and balances with

central banks

Loans and

receivables

Amortised

cost
7,373,918 - - 7,373,918

Due from banks
Loans and

receivables

Amortised

cost
10,499,348 (31,632) - 10,467,716

Loans and advances to

customers

Loans and

receivables

Amortised

cost
89,121,935 (1,315,988) - 87,805,947

Investment securities – debt
Available-for-

sale

Amortised

cost
13,802,548 32,980 - 13,835,528

Investment securities – debt
Available-for-

sale
FVOCI 4,497,695 - 11,871 4,509,566

Investment securities – debt
Available-for-

sale
FVTPL 728,787 - - 728,787

Investment securities – debt Held-for-trading FVTPL 181,915 - - 181,915

Investment securities –equity
Available-for-

sale
FVOCI 166,260 - 2,002 168,262

Investment securities –

equity and funds

Available-for-

sale
FVTPL 252,041 - - 252,041

 Financial Liabilties

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

 b.3. Expected credit loss / Impairment allowances :

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31

December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018

31 December

2017

Re

measurement

1 January

2018

Loans and receivables under IAS 39 / financial assets at amortised

cost under IFRS 9

(includes cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances to banks

and loans and advances to customers)

4,163,007

1,347,620

5,510,627

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/debt

financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

11,871
 (35,525)

   (23,654)

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued 111,356  157,983  269,339

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018   QAR ‘000s

13

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) The key changes to the Group's accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

 b.4 Movement in ECL

QAR'000

Stage1

QAR’000

Stage2

QAR’000

Stage3

QAR’000

Total

QAR’000

Exposure (Carrying Value) Subject to ECL

   Due from banks and balances with central banks 18,409,392 1,532,577 - 19,941,969

 Loans and advances to customers 78,378,418 14,969,194 5,228,311 98,575,923

 Investment Securities (Debt) 19,859,171 50,019 - 19,909,190

 Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 23,224,278 4,488,628 273,297 27,986,203

Opening Balance  as at 1 January 2018 (Day 1 impact)

   Due from banks and balances with central banks 5,927 25,705 - 31,632

 Loans and advances to customers 214,918 1,101,070 4,163,007 5,478,995

 Investment Securities (Debt)  7,673 15,981 - 23,654

 Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 53,265 104,718 111,356 269,339

  281,783 1,247,474 4,274,363 5,803,620

ECL Charge for the Period (net)

   Due from banks and balances with central banks (2,232) (12,006) - (14,238)

 Loans and advances to customers 47,659 (19,098) 250,105 278,666

 Investment Securities (Debt)  (3,987) (919) - (4,906)

 Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 2,623 30,668 (174) 33,117

  44,063 (1,355) 249,931 292,639

Write offs

 Due from banks and balances with central banks - - - -

 Loans and advances to customers - - (4,764) (4,764)

 Investment Securities (Debt)  - - - -

 Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees - - - -

 - - (4,764) (4,764)

 Exchange differences (4,349) (7,108) (4,491) (15,948)

Closing Balance - as at 31 March 2018

   Due from banks and balances with central banks 3,695 13,699 - 17,394

 Loans and Advances to Customers 258,228 1,074,864 4,403,857 5,736,949

Investment Securities(Debt) 3,686 15,062 - 18,748

Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 55,888 135,386 111,182 302,456

 321,497 1,239,011 4,515,039 6,075,547

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018   QAR ‘000s

14

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) The key changes to the Group's accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

 b.5 Credit Risk

i) Credit Risk Measurement

The estimation of credit exposure for risk management purposes is complex and requires the use of models, as the exposure